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April 24, 2014 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This document describes the work plan for the development of an Institutional Control 
Implementation and Assurance Plan (ICIAP) that will specify the implementation, maintenance, 
enforcement, modification, public communication, and termination of an Institutional Control 
(IC) at the former Cooper Industries, LLC (Cooper) facility located at 395 Reas Ford Road in 
Ear1ysville, Virginia (the "Site"), The Site's location Is depicted on Figure l. This document was 
prepared In response to a letter from Michael P. Cramer of the USEPA issued to Cooper on 
March 10, 2014, which requests that Cooper submit an ICIAP work plan within 45 days. This Work 
Plan is consistent with the December 2012 USEPA guidance entitled "Institutional Controls: A 
Guide to Preparing Institutional Control Implementation and Assurance Plans at Contaminated 
Sites" and is timely submitted. Note that because Cooper believes that the land and resource 
use restrictions identified in USEPA's March 1oth letter are currently satisfied by existing institutional 
controls implemented for the Site, it will not express its position regarding USEPA's conclusion as to 
the necessity of the restrictions at this time, but reserves its right to do so in the future as it deems 
appropriate. 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Corrective Actions at the Site have been 
conducted under a RCRA Administrative Consent Order (ACO) effective April 22, 1992 (USEPA 
Docket No. RCRA-I11-058-CA) and a Corrective Measures Implementation Plan (CMIP) approved 
by USEPA in February 1993. The CMIP was revised in December 1999 with USEPA approval. The 
USEPA is the lead agency for the Site with the assistance of the Virginia Department of 
Environmental Quality (VADEQ), 
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2.0 SITE DETAILS 

General 1nformat1on regarding the Site is provided in the sections below, 

2.1 SITE DESCRIPTION 

The Site is identified as USEPA Facility ID VAD023717853. The Site has a main address of 395 Reas 
Ford Road in Ear1ysville, Albemarle County, V1rg1nia. The Site is comprised of ten parcels identified 
in Albemarle County records as parcel numbers 31-10, 31-lOA, 31-lOH, 31-19, 31-19A, 31-21A, 31-
21B, 31-21C, 31-21D, and 31-21D1. See further descnption of the parcels in the attached Deed 
(Appendix A). These ten parcels encompass a total of approximately 90 acres. In the 1990s, 
Cooper donated to the Albemarle Volunteer Rre Department an adjoining parcel that was free 
of impacts. That parcel was located to the northeast of the Site and was approximately four 
acres in size, 

The Site is currently developed with an approximate 315,000 square-foot manufacturing building, 
which is currently used for light assembly. Additional smaller buildings located to the south and 
east of the main building include uses such as a retail warehouse, a medical clinic, a storage 
garage, and a wastewater treatment plant. With the exception of a fire station located to the 
northeast of the Site, the Site is surrounded on all sides by residential lots. 

The primary source of impacts at the Site has been identified as a permitted wastewater 
treatment system (East Drainage System) that received industrial discharge from the 
manufacturing building, The wastewater treatment system was located just south of the 
manufacturing building, Based on current and historical monitoring data, impacts are limited to 
the Site and do not extend beyond the Site's boundartes. 

2.2 SITE HISTORY 

2.2.1 Historical Operations 

The Site was first developed in 1962 by Panorama Corporation, Beginning at this time, the Site 
was used for manufacturing of electrical distrtbution equipment. Site operations included 
stamping, grinding, welding, painting, and plating of metal parts. Between 1967 and 1981, the 
Site was operated by various entities, including Murray Manufacturing, Arrow Hart, and Crouse­
Hinds. In 1981, Cooper acquired the Site. 

Cooper sold the manufacturing assets to Siemens Energy and Automation, Inc. (Siemens) in 
1992, after which time Siemens leased the Site's main manufacturing building, Siemens 
discontinued plating operations and continued to manufacture electncal distribution equipment 
prior to vacating the Site in 1997. In April 1999, Cooper sold the Site to 4F, LLC, the current owner, 
Mr, Donnie Foster serves as the authorized representative for 4F, LLC, Cooper has been 
conducting cleanup actions at the Site pursuant to the April 22, 1992 ACO. 
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2.2.2 Response Action Summary 

In 1984, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were discovered In one of the Sile's production 
wells. Elevated VOC concentrations were also detected during subsurface investigations 
beginning at the Site in 1988. As noted in Section 2.1, the source of contamination was 
determined to be a wastewater treatment system located south of the manufacturing building. 
The wastewater treatment system consisted of a final pond, ten sludge trenches, two sludge pits, 
two drain pits, and two concrete tanks. The wastewater treatment system received effluent from 
the manufacturing building between approximately 1970 and 1985. The highest contaminant 
concentrations have been detected In the vicinity of the East Drain Pit. The primary 
contaminants of concern (COCs) identified for the Site include tetrachloroethene (PCE), 
trichloroethene (TCE), 1, 1,1-trichloroethane ( 1, 1, 1-TCA), cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE), and 
chloroform. 

The concrete tanks were cleaned and removed from the Site in late 1988. In addition, PCE-
1mpacted soil from the east drain pit was excavated and disposed of off-site at that time. The 
east drain pit and the final pond were closed in accordance with plans approved by the USEPA 
and VADEQ in 1990. A vapor extraction system was also installed in the former drain pit's 
location following closure to remove residual VOCs iii soil, By September 1991, the USEPA 
concluded that impacts to soil, surface water, and air were minimal and did not require further 
remedial action, as documented in the September 30, 1991 Sile Record of Decision (ROD). 

To address groundwater impacts, a groundwater recovery and treatment system began 
operating in September 1988. The initial system utilized two existing production wells (WS-1 and 
WS-5) plus three recovery wells (2D, 20D, and 260) installed during subsurface investigations. The 
configuration of the recovery and treatment system has been modified multiple times since its 
initial startup. furthermore, Advanced Remediation Technologies, LLC (ART) technology has 
additionally been utilized at the Site, with USEPA approval, since 2008. The ART technology 
combines in-situ air stripping, air sporging, soil vapor extraction (SVE), enhanced 
bioremediation/oxidation, and subsurface groundwater circulation. A total of six ART wells (ART-1 
through ART-6) have been installed at the Site. Currently, the extracted recovery well water is 
passed in series through a 60,000-gallon equalization tank, an air stripper, a series of sediment 
ond sand filters, and lastly four 1,000-pound granular activated carbon (GAC) filters to remove 
VOCs prior to discharge at outfall location Outfall 001. The discharge at Outfall 001 Is permitted 
under Virginia Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (VPDES) Permit No. VA0027065. The 
groundwater remediation systems are currently operated in accordance with the CMIP, which 
USEPA has approved. 

2.2.3 Risk Exposure Pathways 

As noted previously, the primary impacted medium at the Site is groundwater and the primary 
COCs are chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs). Since the Site and surrounding 
area are serviced by private water supply wells, the primary potential risk exposure pathway is 
ingestion of impacted water. However, the Site's existing potable water supply wells (WS-3 and 

~ Stantec 

eortysvrlle_va_IcIop_workplon_rev_ 1 docx 2.3 



INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL IMPLEMENTATION AND ASSURANCE PLAN WORK PLAN 

Site Details 
April 24, 2014 

WS-3A) have not contained CVOCs at detectable concentration levels. In addition, GAC filters 
have been installed to treat these water sources as a conservative, precautionary remedial 
measure. 

Based on current and historical data, the groundwater plume is limited within the Site's 
boundary. Furthermore, the active groundwater recovery and treatment system serves to limit 
migration of, and reduce concentrations in, the plume. 

The medium of soil was not impacted as documented in an EPA-approved risk assessment, 
which was documented in the 1991 ROD. In addition, the March 1990 RCRA Facility Investigation 
(RF!) confirmed that no contaminants existed in surface water, sediments, or air at the Site of 
regulatory concern. As a result, no remediation of soil, surface water, sediments, or air was 
required in the ROD. 

2.2.4 Cleanup Objectives 

As specified in the 1991 ROD, the cleanup objective for the Site is to achieve the Maximum 
Contaminant Levels (MCls) in groundwater at interim compliance monitoring points (wells 23D, 
recovery well 31D, and recovery well WS-4). The goal is to restore groundwater to its beneficial 
use as a dnnking water aquifer. 

2.2.5 Substantial Use Restrictions 

No explicit substantial use restrictions were specified in the 1991 ROD or the 1992 ACO. However, 
the 1991 ROD noted that if it was determined "that certain portions of the aquifer cannot be 
restored to their beneficial use, some or all of the following measures involving long-term 
management may occur, for an indefinite period of time, as a modification to the existing 
system". Included on that list was the extension or expansion of institutional controls to restrict 
access to those portions of the aquifer that remain above remediation goals. Independent of 
the ROD, Cooper implemented institutional control measures to assist the effectiveness of the 
Site remedial measures when 1t sold the property to the current owner, 4F, LLC, in 1999. The 
current Site !Cs include use restrictions, access and additional controls included in the 1999 
Deed, and accompanying Access Agreement and Declaration of Restrictions, Covenants and 
Conditions. 

2.2.6 Current and Future Land Use 

The Site is currently developed and known as the Ear1ysville Business Park. Various occupants 
utilize the Site for light industrial and commercial operations. 

The portion of the Site currently developed with buildings (parcel 31-21 A) is zoned Light Industrial. 
This portion of the Site also contains the former source area and highest levels of groundwater 
voe impacts. The zoning serves to restrict future residential development of this portion of the 

(j Stantec 

earlysvI1Je_vo_,ciap_workplan_rev_ 1 docx 2.4 



INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL IMPLEMENTATION AND ASSURANCE PLAN WORK PLAN 

Site Details 
Apnl 24, 2014 

Site. Furthermore, the Site's IC further prohibits future development of the Site for residential, 
healthcare, childcare, or school uses (see Section 3.0). 

2.3 PROPERTY INFORMATION AND CONTACTS 

The Site 1s currently owned by 4F, LLC. Ownership al the Stte was transferred from Cooper 
Industries, Inc. (now known as Cooper Industries, LLC) to 4F, LLC on Apnl 5, 1999 (see the Deed in 
Appendix A). Contact information for 4F, LLC is as follows: 

Mr. Donnie Foster 
4F, LLC 
2885 Earlysville Road 
Earlysville, VA 22936 

Phone: (434)981-1360 

Per the 1992 ACO, the Responsible Party (RP) for corrective actions at the Site is Cooper. 
Contact information for Cooper Industries, LLC is as follows: 

Mr. Nelson M, Olavarria, Director, Environmental Assessment and Remediation 
Cooper Industries, LLC 
600 Travis, Suite 5400 
Houston, TX 77002 

Phone: (713)209-8850 

In order to confirm that there are no additional recorded real property interests associated with 
the Site that may be affected by the IC, a title search will be conducted as a part of this ICIAP 
Work Plan. If identified, the impact of the IC on additional recorded interests will be evaluated 
as part of the ICIAP Work Plan, 
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3.0 KEY ELEMENTS OF THE IC 

USl:PA's March 10, 2014 letter states that: 

" ... [USEPA] has determined that in order to maintain the effectiveness of the remedy at [the Site] 
it is necessary to implement the following land and resource use restrictions: 

l . Ground water at the Facility shall not be used for any purpose other than the operation, 
maintenance, and monitoring activities required by the Virginia Department of 
Environmental Quality (VADEQ) and/or EPA, unless it is demonstrated to EPA, in 
consultation with VADEQ, that such use will not pose a threat to human health or the 
environment, or adversely affect or interfere with the final remedy and !:PA, 1n 
consultation with V ADEQ, provides prior written approval for such use; 

2. The Facility shall not be used 1n a way that will adversely affect or interfere with the 
integrity and protectiveness of the final remedy; 

3. No new wells shall be installed on Facility property unless 1t is demonstrated to EPA, in 
consultation with VADEQ, that such wells are necessary to implement the final remedy 
and EPA provides prior written approval to install such wells: 

4. Owner shall allow the EPA, state, and/or their authorized agents and representatives, 
access to the Facility property to inspect and evaluate the continued effectiveness of 
the final remedy; and 

5, Owner shall comply with the EPA-approved ground water monitoring program." 

Prior to transferring ownership of the Site in 1999 (see the Deed, including Exhibit B - Access 
Agreement, in Appendix A), Cooper executed a Declaration of Restrictions, Covenants and 
Conditions (the "Declaration") for the Site, which was incorporated into the Deed. A copy of the 
Declaration is included in Appendix A. In addition, the Deed included an Access Agreement 
executed by Cooper and 4F, LLC (see Appendix A). As a part of the ICIAP, doc;:umentation of 
the recordation of the Deed and Declaration with the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Albema~e 
County will be obtained. This Deed and Declaration serve as the existing IC for the Site. 

As detailed below, the USEPA's proposed use restrictions outlined above are largely satisfied by 
the Site's existing IC, and are further satisfied by the CMIP obligations developed pursuant to the 
ACO. Each of the US6PA proposed use restrictions listed above is reproduced below, followed 
(in bold) with an explanation as to how it is currently addressed by the existing IC and/or CMIP. 
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1. Ground water at the Facility shall not be used for any purpose other than the operation, 
maintenance, and monitoring activities required by the Virginia Oepartment of 
Environmental Quality (VADEQ) and/or EPA, unless it is demonstrated to EPA, in 
consultation with VADEQ, that such use will not pose a threat to human health or the 
environment, or adversely affect or interfere with the final remedy and EPA, 1n 
consultation with V ADEQ, provides prior written approval for such use, 

Covered In Conditions 1 and 4 of the Declaration of Restrictions, Covenants and 
Conditions, which is included In Appendix A. 

2. The Facility shall not be used 1n a way that will adversely affect or interfere with the 
integrity and protectiveness of the final remedy; 

Covered in Conditions 1, 2, 3, 4. 5, and 6 of the Declaration of Restrictions, Covenants and 
Conditions, which is Included in Appendix A. and In Exhibit B (Access Agreement) of the 
Deed, which Is also included in Appendix A. 

3. No new wells shall be installed on Facility property unless it is demonstrated to EPA, in 
consultation with VADEQ, that such wells are necessary to implement the final remedy 
and EPA provides prior written approval to install such wells; 

Covered In Condition 1 af the Declaration of Restrictions. Covenants and Conditions. 
which is Included in Appendix A. 

4. Owner shall allow the EPA, state, and/or their authorized agents and representatives, 
access to the Facility property to inspect and evaluate the continued effectiveness of 
the final remedy; and 

Covered in Condition 5 of the Declaration of Restrictions. Covenants and Conditions, 
which is included In Appendix A, and in Exhibit B (Access Agreement) of the Deed, which 
Is also Included fn Appendix A. 

5. Owner shall comply with the EPA-approved ground water monitoring program. 

As documented In the Deed, the Owner has acknowledged Cooper's environmental 
obligations at the Site and Is legally required to provide Cooper with unlimited access to 
the Property to complete those obligations. Including groundwater monitoring, as per 
Condition 5 of the Declaration of Restrictions, Covenants and Conditions, which Is 
Included in Appendix A. and as per Exhibit B (Access Agreement) of the Deed, which is 
also Included In Appendix A. Furthermore, Cooper has explicit, enforceable obligations 
under the January 23. 1992 Corrective Measures Implementation Order (the "Order'J, 
that requires, among other octlvltles, groundwater monitoring in accordance with an 
EPA-approved Plan. 

Additional details regarding the existing IC at the Site are provided in the sections below. 
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3.1 GENERAL ELEMENTS 

The existing IC at this Site {i.e., the Deed and Declaration) serves as a proprietary control for the 
Site. The Owner (with Cooper oversight) is responsible for restrictions 1 through 4 shown above as 
owner by deed of the property and Cooper Is responsible for restriction 5 shown above as a 
party to the Order. Contact information for the Owner and Cooper is provided in Section 2.3, 

The existing ICs have been in place since April 5, 1999 and only affect the Site. Further, no 
additional ICs are planned, Therefore, no public communication of the ICIAP Is planned, 

Recordation of the 1999 Deed and Declaration with the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Albemarle 
County has been completed. As noted previously, an official copy of the Deed and Declaration 
will be obtained from the Clerk of the Circuit Court as a part of this ICIAP Work Plan. 

The Declaration is expressly identified in the Deed. A copy of the Declaration is included in 
Appendix A. The substantive use restrictions specified in the Declaration are listed verbatim 
below, 

1. Wells. No new water wells shall be created, maintained or used on the Property tor any 
purpose except for serving the existing industrial buildings, Prior to digging of using any 
such new well to serve the existing industrial buildings prior written consent must be 
obtained from Declarant and all relevant governmental agencies, including, but not 
limited to, the United States Environmental Protection Agency {"EPA"), 

No existing well, except those currently providing potable water to the existing industrial 
buildings on the Property, shall be used as a source of water for any residential dwellings, 

2. Health care. childcare. or school uses, Use of the Property for any health care, child care, 
or school use Is prohibited; provided, however, than an outpatient clinic may be 
operated from an improvement currently existing on the Property, No use of the property 
for an outpatient clinic shall be made until written approval is obtained from Declarant, 
which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

3. Residential use. No residential dwelling unit shall be constructed on the Property except 
that single-family residences may be constructed only on that portion of the Property 
identified on Exhibit A attached hereto 1f such portion of the Property is zoned for such 
use and only if { 1 ) Declarant receives written confirmation from the EPA and all other 
relevant governmental agencies that Declarant has satisfactorily completed its 
obligations under the Final Administrative Order on Consent dated April 17, 1992 in US 
EPA Docket No. RCRA-I11-058-CA and {2) there are no pending indemnification claims 
between Declarant and any subsequent owner of the Property or other third party, 

Further, no residential use of the Property may be made and no residence may be 
constructed or built without the prior written approval of the EPA and all other relevant 
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government ogencies and Declarant. Declarant's consent will not be unreasonable 
withheld, 

4. Use of existing potable water system No use shall be made of the existing potable water 
system unless the party using such system continues to operate, maintain and monitor 
the carbon filter treatment system to insure that the industrial buildings are continually 
provided with water of drinking water quality. 

5. Access to Properly. Declarant, its experts, consultants, employees and agents shall at all 
times have unlimited access to the Property and all buildings and improvements located 
thereon to sample, test, install, operate, repair, replace, monitor, treat and maintain all 
wells, groundwater, ossoc1ated piping, groundwater pumping and treatment equipment 
or other facilities or equipment and do any and all other acts Declarant deems desirable 
in order to fulfill its environmental obligations. 

When Declarant completes its obligations to the EPA and all other relevant 
governmental agencies, Declarant shall have unlimited access to the Properly to 
abandon, close or remove all property, equipment, piping, systems and materials used in 
connection with the remediation of the Property. 

6, Other development. Except as specifically authorized herein, no persons shall construct 
any new buildings, expand any existing building, or conduct any other soil excavation 
activities on the Property without prior written notice to Declarant and prior written 
consent from Declarant. Declarant's consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, 

7, Enforcement, Enforcement of the provisions of this Declaration may be by proceedings 
at law and/or in equity and injunctive relief may be obtained. Any such action, suit or 
proceedings may be brought and maintained by Declarant, 

8. Severability. Invalidation of any one or more provisions of this Declaration by any court of 
competent jurisdiction or otherwise shall in no way affect any other provisions which shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

9. Amendment. This Declaration may be amended, modified, or rescinded in whole or 1n 
part at any time by a written document signed by the Declarant in its sole discretion and 
recorded in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Albemarle County, Virginia. 

The "Properly" is defined in the Declaration by a survey plan included as Exhibit A in the 
Declaration (see Appendix A). The "Property" defined in Exhibit A of the Declaration includes the 
same ten parcels that define the "Site" in this document. These ten parcels were listed in Section 
2,1. 

According to the Declaration, "[t]hese covenants, restrictions, easements, conditions, 
reservations, liens and charges and all other provisions set forth herein shall run with the land and 
be binding upon any and all parties who have, or shall acquire, any right, title, or interest in all of 
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any port of the Property and shall inure to the benefit of the Decloront," As such, the Declaration 
is designed to be a permanent document, 

In addition to providing unlimited access to Cooper to fulfill the environmental obligations 
Cooper hos at this Site under the ACO, the Deed (Exhibit B - Access Agreement) specifies that 
the Owner "agrees to perform all other acts and to execute all documents required by 
[Cooper], in [Cooper's] sole discretion, in order to insure access to the Property to [Cooper] so 
that [Cooper] and its agents may continue to fulfill its environmental obligations." 

3.2 ELEMENTS SPECIFIC TO THE INSTRUMENT CATEGORY 

As noted in Section 3, l , the existing Deed/Declaration serves as a proprietary control, At the 
time that the Deed/Declaration was issued, Cooper was both the Decloront and the owner of 
the Site, Immediately after the Declaration was filed, the Site was transferred from Cooper to the 
current owner, 4f, LLC. The Deed specified that the property conveyance was sub1ect to the 
Declaration, The Deed also included on Access Agreement allowing Cooper unl1m1ted access 
to the Site to fulfill its environmental obligations, Similar to the Declaration, the Access 
Agreement stated that it shall run with the land, 

The Declaration specified that approval from the USEPA must be obtained prior to completing 
certain actions at the Site (see Section 3, l), The USEPA was not a signing party of the 
Declaration, No other third parties were signatories of the Declaration, Furthermore, there were 
no third-party beneficiaries of the right to enforce the Declaration, 

3.3 IC RELATIONSHIP MATRIX 

An IC currently exists for the Site consisting of the 1999 Deed/Declaration [see Appendix A), 
Based on the discussion in Section 3,0, additional !Cs are not necessary for the Site at this time to 
meet the USEPA 's IC objectives, Therefore, the IC relationship matrix depicted below includes 
only the 1999 Deed/Declaration (see Appendix A), which was recorded by Cooper as port of 
the property sale, 
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Affected Area 

- -

Contaminants 
Remaining 

Contaminated 
Media Engineering Controls 

-

Entire Site PCE, TCE, 1,1,l-TCA, 
cis-1,2-DCE, and 

chloroform 

Groundwater Groundwater pump and treat 
system and lr.-Well ART 

Technology 

Cleanup 
Objective 

Use Restriction/ IC 
Objective 

Conditions for 
Termination IC Instrument 

- - -

Reduce Eliminate consumption Attainment of MCLs Deed/Declaration of Restrictions, 
contaminant of contaminated Covenants and Conditions 

concentrations to groundwater and recorded with Albemarle County 
MCLs allow access to 

Cooper/Regulators to 
carry out/monitor CMI 

Order 

Circuit Court Clerk 
(documentation to be obtained) 
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INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL IMPLEMENTATION AND ASSURANCE PLAN WORK PLAN 

Institutional Control Maintenance Elements 
April 24, 2014 

4.0 INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL MAINTENANCE ELEMENTS 

Activities proposed lo ensure the effective maintenance of the IC at the Sile ore discussed in the 
sections below. Cooper, the RP for the Sile, is responsible for monitoring the IC. Contact 
information for Cooper was provided in Section 2.3. 

4.1 IC ASSURANCE MONITORING 

Cooper is currently responsible for completing semiannual groundwater monitoring at the Site as 
specified in the ACO and CMIP. The groundwater monitoring program for the Site 1s completed 
in accordance with the CMIP and subsequent USEPA-opproved revisions to the groundwater 
monitoring pion and in comphonce with the VPDES Permit and VADEQ air emission exemption 
limits. 

The groundwater monitoring program serves to assure that the IC's objective of preventing 
human consumption of contaminated groundwater is met in three ways. First, the groundwater 
monitoring program includes the Sile's potable water supply well and backup potable water 
supply well {WS-3 and WS-3A, respectively). Sampling the Sile's potable wells serves lo confirm 
that contaminated groundwater is not impacting these wells. Second, the groundwater 
monitoring program includes sentinel wells at the perimeter of the contaminant plume. Sampling 
of the sentinel wells serves to confirm that impacted groundwater is not migrating off-site and 
thus not impacting off-site potable wells. Third, the groundwater monitoring program is used to 
evaluate the effectiveness of the engineering controls {1.e., the groundwater pump and treat 
and In-Well ART systems) at achieving the Cleanup Goals specified in the ACO. 

In addition to the groundwater monitoring program, Cooper also conducts operation and 
maintenance {O&M) of the groundwater pump and treat and In-Well ART systems at the Site in 
accordance with the CMIP. The system O&M serves to ensure that the engineering control 
remains intact and undamaged. 

To further assure that the IC is being maintained, additional monitoring activities will be 
completed. These monitoring activities will include a site inspection in conjunction with the 
annual groundwater monitoring and a periodic {biennial) review of properly ownership 
information. The purpose of the site inspection will be to determine if use of the property 
conforms lo the IC reslricl1ons and lo identify potential IC deficiencies. During the site inspection, 
it will be documented whether or not properly uses prohibited by the IC ore present at the Site. 
Specifically, the Declaration prohibits use of the former manufacturing Site impacted with VOCs 
as a healthcare facility, a childcare facility, a school, or a residence. Any other cond1t1ons al the 
Site that would pose a risk of exposure to impacted groundwater or that may interfere with 
cleanup actions underway al the Sile will also be documented. As noted above, the site 
inspection will occur on dn annual basis in conjunction with the annual groundwater monitoring 
event. 

(}stantec 
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INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL IMPLEMENTATION AND ASSURANCE PLAN WORK PLAN 

Institutional Control Maintenance Elements 
April 24, 2014 

The purpose of the property ownership review will be to determine if ownership of the Site hos 
changed and if the IC hos oppropnotely been retained with any property transfers. The property 
ownership review will involve obtaining current ownership records from the Clerk of the Circuit 
Court of Albemarle County. The ownership records will be reviewed to determine if the IC hos 
been acknowledged. The ownership review will be completed on a biennial basis. 

4.2 REPORTING 

Cooper is currently responsible for completing semiannual reporting for groundwater monitoring 
and treatment system O&M at the Site in accordance with the ACO and CMIP. The additional 
IC assurance monitoring activities specified in Section 4.1 will be documented within the annual 
report when conducted. As noted in Section 4.1, information pertinent to the IC to be 
documented in the reports will include changes in land use, changes in property ownership, 
evidence that the IC os described herein remains attached to the Deed, and any actions token, 
or planned, to address any deficiencies that ore identified. 

The annual and semiannual reports ore submitted to Michael Cramer of the USEPA at the 
following address: 

Mr. Michael P. Cromer, Project Manager 
RCRA Operations Branch 
U.S, Environmental Protection Agency Region 3 
1650 Arch Street MS 3LC20 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029 

() Stantec 
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INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL IMPLEMENTATION AND ASSURANCE PLAN WORK PLAN 

IC Enforcement Elements 
April 24, 2014 

5.0 IC ENFORCEMENT ELEMENTS 

5.1 ENFORCEMENT ENTITIES AND PROCEDURES 

The Declaration states: "Enforcement of the provisions of this Declaration may be by 
proceedings at law and/or in equity and injunctive relief may be obtained. Any such action, suit 
or proceedings may be brought and maintained by Declarant." Therefore, as the Declarant, 
Cooper may enforce the Declaration. Cooper will enforce the Declaration in the event that the 
conditions of the IC have been violated by the Owner. Upon identitying a violation and 
enforcing the IC, Cooper will notify the USEPA in writing. With respect to the groundwater 
monitoring requirements of the ACO and CMIP, USEPA's enforcement powers are specified in 
the ACO and include stipulated penalties. 

~ Stantec 
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INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL IMPLEMENTATION AND ASSURANCE PLAN WORK PLAN 

IC Modification and T erm,nation Elements 
April 24, 2014 

6.0 IC MODIFICATION AND TERMINATION ELEMENTS 

As part of the biennial IC review, should changes in site conditions warrant modifications to the 
existing IC, Cooper will provide the basis for such modifications to the USEPA and receive 
USEPA's approval before making any modification to the existing IC at the Site. In the event that 
mod1f1cat1ons are approved by the USEPA, they will be recorded with the Deed, with proof of 
that recordat1on provided to the USEPA in the next groundwater monitoring report. 

Consistent with the Declaration, once Cooper has completed its obligations to the USEPA and all 
other relevant governmental agencies under the ACO, the IC will be terminated. 
Documentation of this termination will be provided to the USEPA for review and approval. 

~ Stantec 
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INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL IMPLEMENTATION AND ASSURANCE PLAN WORK PLAN 

Summary 
Apnl 24, 2014 

7.0 SUMMARY 

This ICIAP Work Plan was prepared In response to a letter from the USEPA dated March 10, 2014. 
Pursuant to USEPA's request to implement and maintain an IC to prevent human consumption of 
contaminated groundwater at the Site and prevent site use that may interfere with the integrity 
of the Final Remedy required under the CMIP Order, the tasks listed below will be completed. A 
proposed schedule from the date the ICIAP Work Plan is approved by USEPA (the "Approval") is 
provided (in parentheses) following each task. 

• Documentation of recordation of the Deed/Declaration, which serves as the existing IC 
for the Site, will be obtained (90 days from Approval), 

• A title search will be completed to confirm that there are no recorded real property 
interests that may affect the IC (90 days from Approval). 

• Monitonng of the IC will be completed through annual site inspections conducted 
during the groundwater monitoring events (Annually). 

• A biennial review of property ownership will be completed to determine if the IC remains 
attached to the deed (Biennially). 

• Reporting on the IC monitoring and property ownership review will be completed with 
the corresponding annual groundwater monitoring report, which will be provided to Mr. 
Michael Cramer of the USEPA (Annually). 

In addition to the tasks listed above, Cooper is responsible for enforcement, modification, and 
termination of the existing IC, as applicable. " 

~ Stantec 
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FIGURES 

Figure 1. Site Location Map 
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Copy of the 1999 Deed and the Declaration of Restrictions, Covenants and Conditions 
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This document prepared by Payne and Hodous 

April 

THIS DEED is made this 5th day of MaWa, 1999 by and between Cooper Industries, Inc. 

("Grantor") and 4 F, L. L. C., a Virginia limited liability company ("Grantee") whose address is 

2885 Earlysville Road, EartysviUe, Virginia 22936. 

WITNESSETH: 

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) cash in hand 

paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell 

and Convey with SPECIAL WARRANTY OF TITLE unto the Grantee, the following described 

property located in Albemarle County, Virginia ("Property"). Thefollowing Property is sold AS 

IS, WHERE IS, WITH ALL FAULTS. 

PARCEL #1: 

All that certain lot or parcel of land lying along State Highway 
Route #660,633.32 feet as shown on a plat of record in the Clerk's 
Office of the Circuit Court of Albemarle County, Virginia, in Deed 
Book 341, page 372, Lot #C, and extending back from said 
highway on the southwesterly side along the line of Alvin L. Wood 
S 17 17; E. to the lands of J. F. Brown, Jr. and wife, Deed Book 
370, page 441,601.26 feet, and on the southeasterly side along the 
line of the Breeding land to the lands of the aforesaid Brown 
528.15 feet. The said parcel of land is the remainder of the land 
shown as Lot #C on said plat, after the conveyance therefrom of 6 
acres, more or less, to James F. Brown, Jr. and wife, Deed Book 
370, page 441 and of 3.9 acres, more or less, sold to Edmund E. 
Garcia, Jr. and wife, Deed Book 343, page 149. 

LESS AND EXCEPT, 0.50 acre conveyed to Earlysville Volunteer 
Fire Co., Incorporated, by deed of Panorama Corporation, dated 
October 25,1966, recorded in Deed Book 426, page 450, with plat 
on page 453. 

LESS AND EXCEPT, 0.10 acre conveyed to the Commonwealth 
of Virginia, by deed from Earlysville Volunteer Fire Company, 

https://441,601.26
https://660,633.32


Inc. dated June 8, 1973, recorded June 22, 1973, in Deed Book 
426, at page 450, with plat on page 453. 

LESS AND EXCEPT property conveyed to James F. Brown, Jr., et 
aL plaintiff, by Orderfrom Arrow-Hart, Inc., defendant, dated July 
7,1972, recorded July 7,1972 in Deed Book 509, page 587. 

PARCEL #2: 

All that certain lot or parcel of land near Earlysville, in the 
Rivanna Magisterial District of Albemarle County, Virginia, 
containing 0.35 acres, more or less, on the south side of the 
centerline of State Route 660 and more particularly described by 
the plat of O. R. Randolph, Engineer, dated November 30, 1961, 
which is attached to and recorded with the deed in Deed Book 375, 
page 100, plat on page 102. 

LESS AND EXCEPT .08 acre conveyed to Commonwealth of 
Virginia, by deedfrom Arrow-Hart, Inc., by deed dated November 
9, 1972, recorded on February 8, 1973, in Deed Book 523, page 
257. 

PARCEL #3: 

All that certain lot or parcel of land fronting on the south margin of 
State Route 660 near Earlysville in Albemarle County, Virginia 
and described by plat of record in said Clerk's Office in Deed 
Book 161, page 494, being the same land as conveyed to Panorama 
Corporation by deed of Magruder Dent, Jr., dated January 8,1962, 
recorded in Deed Book 375, page 160, and by deed of Thomas A 
Price and Grace H. Price dated March 4, 1965, recorded in Deed 
Book 406, page 136, and confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court 
of Albemarle County entered November 9, 1966 and spread in 
Deed Book 423, page 67. 

PARCEL #4: 

All that certain tract or parcel of land, in the Rivanna Magisterial 
District of Albemarle County, Virginia, containing 35.94 acres, 
more or less, and more particularly described as parcel C on the 
plat of O. R. Randolph, Engineer, dated January 31, 1962, revised 
February 9,1962, which is attached to and recorded with the deed 
in Deed Book 379, page 220, with plat on page 223, LESS AND 



EXCEPT 0.40 acre and 0.43 acre conveyed to Commonwealth of 
Virginia, by deedfrom Arrow-Hart Inc., by deed dated November 
9, 1972, recorded February 8, 1973 in Deed Book 523, at page 
257. 

PARCEL #5: 

All that certain tract or parcel of land in the Rivanna Magisterial 
District of Albemarle County, Virginia, containing 4.00 acres, 
more or less, and more particularly described by plat of O R. 
Randolph, Engineer, dated March 24, 1964, which is attached to 
and recorded with the deed in Deed Book 397, page 433, with plat 
on page 435. 

PARCEL #6: 

All that certain lot or parcel of land with improvements thereon, 
situated near Earlysville, in Albemarle County, Virginia, contained 
10.09 acres, more or mess, as shown on a plat of O. R. Randolph, 
dated September 4,1964, recorded in Deed Book 402, page 147. 

PARCELS 1-6 BEING a portion of the same property conveyed to 
Murray Manufacturing Corporation, a Connecticut corporation, by 
deed from Panorama Corporation, a Virginia corporation, dated 
March 6,1969, recorded March 12, 1969, in Deed Book 455, page 
503, in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Albemarle 
County, Virginia. The said Murray Manufacturing Company, a 
Connecticut corporation, was merged into Arrow-Hart, Inc., a 
Connecticut corporation, in Deed Book 486, page 239, recorded 
April 19, 1971. The said Arrow-Hart, Inc. a Connecticut 
Corporation was merged into Harthind Corporation, a Delaware 
corporation, in Deed Book 576, page 489, recorded July 7, 1975. 
The said Harthind Corporation, a Delaware corporation changed its 
name to Crouse-Hinds Arrow-Hart, Inc., a Delaware corporation, 
in Deed Book 643, page 538, recorded March 30, 1978. The said 
Grouse Hinds Arrow-Hart, Inc., a Delaware corporation in July 
sold all of its assets to Chalok, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, in 
June 1978, Chalok, Inc., a Delaware corporation, changed its name 
to Crouse-Hinds Arrow-Hart, Inc., a Delaware corporation in July 
1978. Crouse-Hinds Arrow-Hart, a Delaware corporation, was 
merged into Crouse-Hinds International Industries, Inc., a 
Delaware corporation on December 20, 1982, recorded in Deed 
Book 1029, page 14. The said Crouse-Hinds International 



Industries, Î C.,aDeiaware corpora 
HmdsCompany,aNewYorkcorporation,onDecember3^ 
recordediuDeedBook 1029, page 17. Tbe said Crouse-Hmds 
Company aNew York corporation, was merged into Cooper 
Industries, Inc., anDbiocorporationon December 31, 1982, 
recordedinDeedBook1029,atpage20. 

PARCELS 

All ti^t certain tract or r̂ arcei of land near E^iysviiie,mti^^ 
Rivanna Magisterial District of Albemarle County Virginia, 
containing 38.45 acres, more or less, described by piat recorded 
witb tbe deed oflames B.Murray and wife, dated June 25, 1957 
recordedAugust23,1958,inDeedBook447,page439, conveying 
said1andtotbegrantor,togetberwitbanon-exc1usiveeasementfbr 
egress ar^ egress over tbe R̂oad to Lake ŝbown upon plat of 
^cord in Deed Book 379, page 22 ,̂ and extendingfrom tnis land 
manortbeastdirectiontoStateRoute550. 

LESS AND EXCEPT 2.25 acres conveyed to Eariysviiie 
VoiunteerPireConmany,mc.,aVirginiacorpo 
deedfrom Cooper Industries, Inc , an Obio corporation, dated June 
7,1984, recorded September 27, 1984, in Deed Book 815, page 
550. 

LESS AND EXCEPT 5.00 acres conveyed to Eariysviiie 
Vo1umeerPireConmany,mc.,aVirmniacorporauon,c^^ 
deed from Cooperlndustries, Inc., anObio corporation, dated 
Decemberl,1997, recorded December 31, 1997, in Deed Book 
1555,atpage71,ANDI^RE^DRDEDPebruary 18, 1998 m 
DeedBook1575,atpage33,toinciudetbepiat. 

BEING tne same property cô veyê  ^i^ray ^a^^^n^o^ 
Corporation,aConnecticutcorporation,by deedfrom Pâ oran̂ a 
Corporation,aVirgmiacorporation,datedMarcb5,1959,re^ 
Marcb 12,1959, in Deed Book 455, page 500, in tbe Clerk's 
Df^ceofti^eCircuitCour4A1ben^ieCounty,Virginia. Tbe said 
MurtayManufacmrmgCompany,aConnecticut corporations 
merged into Arrow-Har4mc.,aC^nnecticut corporation, inDee^ 
Book 485, page 2^9, recorded April 19, 1971. Tne said Arrow-
Hart, J^c.,aConnecticut corporation was n^rgedmto 
Corr^ration,aDeiawarecorpo^ 
recordedJuiy7,1975.TnesaidHartinnd Corporation 
corporatior^cb^editsnametoArtow-Har^Inc.^ 
Corporation, in May 1975. Arrow-Hart, Inc., a Delaware 



corporation, changed its name to Crouse-Hind Arrow-Hart, Inc., a 
Delaware corporation, in Deed Book 643, page 538, recorded on 
March 30, 1978. The said Crouse-Hind Arrow-Hart, Inc., a 
Delaware corporation in July sold all of its assets to Chalok, Inc., a 
Delaware corporation. In June 1978, Chalok, Inc., a Delaware 
corporation changed its name to Crouse-Hind Arrow-Hart, Inc., a 
Delaware Corporation in July 1978. Crouse-Hind Arrow-Hart, 
Inc., was merged into Crouse-Hinds International Industries, Inc., 
on December 20, 1982. The said Crouse-Hinds International 
Industries, Inc. was merged into Crouse-Hinds Company, a New 
York corporation, on December 30, 1982. The said Crouse-Hinds 
Company was merged into Cooper Industries, Inc., an Ohio 
corporation on December 31,1982. 

PARCEL #8 

All that certain lot or parcel of land in the Rivanna Magisterial 
District of Albemarle County, Virginia, near Earlysville, 
containing 0.50 acre, and more particularly described by plat of B. 
Aubrey Huffman, Engineer, in association with Will W. Radabush, 
Jr., C. L. S., dated September, 1966, and recorded in the Clerk's 
Office of the Circuit Court of Albemarle County, Virginia, in Deed 
Book 426, page 452, 

BEING the same property conveyed to Cooper Industries, Inc., an 
Ohio corporation, by deed from Earlysville Volunteer Fire 
Company, Inc., a Virginia corporation, dated June 7, 1984, 
recorded June 28, 1984, in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court 
of Albemarle County, Virginia, in Deed Book 805, in Page 141. 

PARCEL #9 

All that certain lot or parcel of land, together with all the 
improvements thereon, and allrights, privileges, appurtenances, 
easements andrights of way thereunto belonging or in anywise 
appertaining, lying and being in the Rivanna Magisterial District of 
Albemarle County, Virginia on the south side of the road formerly 
known as "Will Wood Road", now State Route No. 660, and 
containing .607 acres, more or less, as shown on a plat of survey 
made by R. O. Snow, C L. S., dated March 15,1971, and recorded 
in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Albemarle County, 
Virginia, in Deed Book 499, page 229. 



I ^  S AND EXCEPTapareel conveyed to the Commomveahh 
Vn̂ ginia for improving Route 66̂ , as descril^ in the i ^  ̂  
recordedinDeedBook531,atpagel^ 

AND BEING me identical real estate conveyed to the 
GRANTORS heremhy deed dated, OCTOBER3,l^ from 
Ri^YE.BlR^HEAD,andrecordedmthe Clerk's Office ofthe 
Circuit Court ofAlhemarleCourn ,̂Virginia,mDee^ 
at Page 001. Reference is made to said Deed for further 
descriptionandderivationoftitle. 

A I  ̂  OP THE ABOVE property is shown onasurvey entitled 
"Property of Cooper mdustries located on State Routed 
Earlysville AlhemarleCoumyVirgima^dated March 3, 199^ 
prepared hyC. Steve Garret4P.L.S. which is attached he^ 
E^hit Aand to which reference is herein made foramore 
partic^lardescriptionof^eproperty. 

The Gramor reserves the right to nnlintited access t^ 

^^p^eting the Grantor's obligations to en^ 

conditionofthePropertyandallwellwater,snrmcewater,gr^ 

asmorefullysetforthmthatcertainAccessAgreem^ntofevenda 

f^hitBandmcorporatedhereinhythisreference.Thisco^ 

tern^setforth^nExhihitB. 

This conveyance is also snh^ect̂ thosecertam land nserestri 

conditions, reservations, liens and charges setfr^rthintiie Deo 

and renditions of reeordintheGlerk'sOrlice of tbe ^ 

immediately prior hereto and to any and all easements, resections, res 

contained indnly recorded deeds, pla^ 

the chain oftitle to the above-described Propertywhichl^ve not ^ 

contamedtheremorwhichhavenototherwisehecomeinefT îve. 



WITNESS the following signatures: 

Senior Vice President and CFO 
Chief Financial Officer 

State of Texas 

H a r r 1 sCounty of .to wit: 

April 

The foregoing Deed was acknowledged before me this 5th day oCWKfiWh, 1999 by D. Bradley 

McWilliams and H. John Riley, Jr. on behalf of Cooper Industries, Inc. 

QLQU^JL 
Public 

j f M  . Daniel 

My Commission Expires: 4/11/00 

5SSSSS0 

J.M.DANIEL % 
Jtotoy PuWc Stats cl Texas 

MyCcmmfestcoExplm V11/00 
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Exhibit B 

ACCESS AGREEMENT 

Apri l 

THIS ACCESS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 5th day of M&roh} 1999 by 

and between Cooper Industries, Inc., an Ohio Corporation ("Seller") and 4 F, L L C , a Virginia 

limited liability company and Donald W. Foster (collectively referred to herein as "Purchaser"). 

W I T N E S S E T H : 

WHEREAS, Seller and Donald W. Foster entered into an Earnest Money Contract 

("Contract") dated January 14, 1999 for the purchase and sale of Seller's property located on 

State Route 660 near Earlysville in Albemarle County, Virginia ("Property"), and 

WHEREAS, Purchaser acknowledges that Seller has certain obligations to environmental 

agencies to continue to monitor and take other actions concerning the environmental condition 

of the Property and all wells, groundwater, surface water and soils located thereon and desires to 

grant Seller unlimited access to the Property for this purpose, and 

WHEREAS, Seller desires to fulfill its environmental obligations concerning said Property 

and desires to have unlimited access to the Property for this purpose. 

WHEREAS, Donald W. Foster with permission of Seller has assigned hisrights, duties and 

obligations in the Contract to 4 F, L L C 



NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual premises contained herein and other 

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, 

the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Access. Purchaser agrees and hereby oonvenants to provide Seller, its agents, 

employees, experts or consultants unlimited access to the Property and all buildings and 

improvements located thereon to sample, test, install, operate, repair, replace, monitor, treat or 

maintain all wells, groundwater, surfacewater, soils, associated piping, tanks, groundwater 

pumping and treatment equipment or other facilities or equipment and do any and all other acts 

as Seller deems desirable in order to fulfill its environmental obligations. 

2. Binding effect. This agreement and the convents contained herein shall run with the 

land and shall be binding on the Purchaser, its successors and assigns. 

3. Survival. The terms of this Access Agreement shall survive closing. 

4. Governing Law This Agreement shall be subject to and construed in accordance with 

the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia. 

5. Other acts. Purchaser agrees to perform all other acts and to execute all documents 

required by Seller, in Seller's sole discretion, in order to insure access to the Property to Seller so 

that Seller and its agents may continue to fulfill its environmental obligations. 



6. De^h m the eventpm ĉhaser defaults orthreatens to  d ^ 

anytermofthisagreememorfailsfoperformany covenant 

agree that Seller would sofforirrepar^leh^ 

protect Sellerand, therefore, that Seller shall be emhledtomj^^ 

prevent or cure the breach of any provision of this agreement. It is further agreed that the 

foregoing remedy is not exclusive and shall be in addition to any omer remedies available to 

Selleratlaworineouity. 

7. Attomev'sfoes. IfPurcbaser breaches tins agreement and Seller employs an attorney 

to enforce me terms of tmsagreement, Purchaser agrees to pay al̂  

includingattorneys'fees,incurredmseelo^genforcementofu^ 

I N ^ ^ ^ S S ^ H E l ^ 

f̂ rstabovewritten. 

DonaldWPoster 



Commonwealth of Virginia 

County of C^&LfrAP&lC .to wit: 

The foregoing Access Agreement was signed and acknowledged before me this day 

of March, 1999 by Donald W. Foster, manager of 4 F, L. L. C, a Virginia limited liability 

company. 

My Commission Expires: 

State of Texas 

County of Harris, to wit: 

Theforegoing Access Agreement was signed and acknowledged before me this 5th day 
April 

of $$££h, 1999 by D. Bradley McWilliams on behalf of Cooper Industries, Inc. 

My Commission Expires:, ,. M. 

Commonwealth of Virginia (sssssss 

County of ^ & y A C g x € .to wit: 

Access Agreement was signed and acknowledged before me this day 

My Commission Expire: Q-^A -^oto 



DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS, 
COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS 

April 

THIS DECLARATION is made this 5th day of Moon, 1999 by Cooper Industries, 

Inc., an Ohio Corporation, hereinafter referred to as the "Declarant" 

WITNESSETH; 

WHEREAS, the Declarant is the owner of certain real property situated near Earlysville in 

the County of Albemarle, Virginia, containing 90 acres, more or less, described with more 

particularity on the plat attached hereto as Exhibit A ("Property"), and 

WHEREAS, Declarant desires to subject the Property to the covenants, restrictions, 

easements, conditions, reservations, liens and charges set forth below. 

NOW THEREFORE, Declarant hereby declares that the Property shall be held, transferred, 

sold, used, conveyed and occupied subject to the covenants, restrictions, easements, conditions, 

reservations, liens and charges set forth herein, and any amendments hereto. 

These covenants, restrictions, easements, conditions, reservations, liens and charges and all 

other provisions set forth herein shall run with the land and be binding upon any and all parties 

who have, or shall acquire, anyright,title, or interest in all of any part of the Property and shall 

inure to the benefit of the Declarant. 



RESTRICTIONS,EASP^^ 
^ r ^ ^ ^ ^ N ^ ^ l ^ ^ A N D ^ ^ N A N T S 

Thefollowing restrictions, conditions, easements, reser^ 

hereby imposed on uses oftbe Property: 

IBWeils. No new water wells shall be created, maintam 

anyr^urposee^eptforservingtheexist^ Priorfodiggingorusingany 

suchnewwell to servet^existing mdustrial buildings 

troml^laram and all relevant governmental agencies, mcluding,^ 

StatesP^ronmentalProtectionAgency(^A^ 

No existing well, except those curr^tiy providing potable v^ter to me existir^ 

buildmgsontheProperty,shallbeusedasasourceofwaterforanyr^ 

^ Heahh care ehildcarê  or school uses. Use ofthe Property for any health care, child 

oare,orschooluses is prohib^provided, however, that an outpatient  c ^ 

troman improvement currently existingontheProperty. No use of the property for an 

outpatient clmic shall be rnade until v^tten approval is obtained 

shall not beunreasonablywitbheld. 

^Residential use. No residentialdvBellingonit shall be constructed on tbe Prop^ 

except that slngle-fannlyreslder^s may be consul 

identitiedonExmbitAattachedherefoifsuchr^ 

only if (l)l^larant receives written contirmationtr^ 

governmentalagenciesthatDeclaramhassatistacto 



AdntinistrativeDrderonOonsemd^ 

058-CAand ^tbereare no pending indemnitication claimsbetweenDeclarant and any 

subsequer̂  owner oftbe Property or otoertbird party. 

Purtoer, no residential use of toe Property rnay be rnâ  

constructed or built without t̂ e prior written appr̂  

governmental agencies and Declarant. Declarant'sconsent ̂ 11 not be  u ̂  

4Bllse of existing potable water svstern. No use sball be made of tbe existing potable 

water system ur̂ esstoe party using sucb system continuestoop 

carbontihertreatmentsystemtoinsure 

water ofdrinxing water quality. 

.̂Access to Property. Declarant, its experts, consultants, employees and agents snail at 

alltimes bave unlimited access totoe Property and all buildings and improvements located 

tbereontosample,tost, install, operate, repair, replace, mor̂ ^ 

groundwater, associated piping, groundwater pumping and treatment equipment or otber 

r^ i l i t i ^ or equipment and do any and all otber acts Declarant deems desirable in ord^ 

its environmental obligations 

v^nDeclaramconmletes its obbgationstotoe EPAand all otoer relevant gov 

agencies. Declarant shall bave unlintited access to tbe Pr̂  

property, equipment, piping, systen^ and materials usedmcorn^ion 

tbe Property. 

^ ^ . ^ 



6. Other Development. Except as specifically authorized herein, no persons shall 

construct any new buildings, expand any existing building, or conduct any other soil excavation 

activities on the Property without prior written notice to Declarant and prior written consent from 

Declarant. Declarant's consent shall not be unreasonably witheld. 

7. Enforcement Enforcement of the provisions of this Declaration may be by 

proceedings at law and/or in equity and injunctive relief may be obtained. Any such action, suit 

or proceedings may be brought and maintained by Declarant. 

8. Severability. Invalidation of any one or more provisions of this Declaration by any 

court of competent jurisdiction or otherwise shall in no way affect any other provisions which 

shall remain in full force and effect. 

9. Amendment. This Declaration may be amended, modified or rescinded in whole or in 

part at anytime by a written document signed by the Declarant in its sole discretion and recorded 

in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Albemarle County, Virginia. 

WITNESS the following signature: 

Senior Vice President and CFO 



State of Texas 

County of Harris , to wit: April 

The foregoing Declaration was acknowledged before me this 5 t  h day of Nfs¥e% 1999 by 

D. Bradley McWilliams on behalf of Cooper Industries, Inc. 

fojOMA^L 
Mic 

J. N/A)aniel 

My Commission Expires: 4/11/00 
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	April 24, 2014 
	Mr. Michael P. Cramer, Project Manager 
	RCRA Operations Branch 
	U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region III (3LC10) 1650 Arch Street Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029 
	Re: Institutional Control Implementation and Assurance Plan Workplan, CMIP Order Cooper Industries, LLC -Earlysville. Virgini,
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	Dear Mr. Cramer: 
	Enclosed is one (1) copy of the above-referenced Institutional Control Implementation and Assurance Plan (ICIAP) Workplan. This document was prepared in response to a letter from you that was issued to Cooper on March 10, 2014. In that letter, you required that an ICIAP Workplan be prepared in order to m$tain the effectiveness ofthe remedy at the Site. 
	If you should have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (713) 209-8850. 
	Sincerely, 
	Figure
	Nelson M. Olavarria Director Environmental Assessment and Remediation 
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	cc: C. Gendron -Stantec (w/o encl) 
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	Prepared for: Cooper Industries, LLC 600 Travis, Suite 5400 Houston, TX 77002 
	Prepared by: Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 5 Dartmouth Drive, Suite 101 Auburn, NH 03032 
	April 24, 2014 
	April 24, 2014 
	This document entitled Institutional Control Implementation and Assurance Plan Work Plan (ICIAP) Work Plan was prepared by Stantec Consulting Services Inc. ("Stantec") for the account of Cooper Industries, LLC (the "Client"). Any reliance on this document by any third party is strictly prohibited. The material ,nit reflects Slantec's professional judgment in light of the scope, schedule and other limitations slated in the document and in the contract between Staniec and the Client. The opinions in the docum

	Figure
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	April 24, 2014 
	1.0 INTRODUCTION 
	1.0 INTRODUCTION 
	This document describes the work plan for the development of an Institutional Control Implementation and Assurance Plan (ICIAP) that will specify the implementation, maintenance, enforcement, modification, public communication, and termination of an Institutional Control 
	(IC) at the former Cooper Industries, LLC (Cooper) facility located at 395 Reas Ford Road in Ear1ysville, Virginia (the "Site"), The Site's location Is depicted on Figure l. This document was prepared In response to a letter from Michael P. Cramer of the USEPA issued to Cooper on March 10, 2014, which requests that Cooper submit an ICIAP work plan within 45 days. This Work Plan is consistent with the December 2012 USEPA guidance entitled "Institutional Controls: A Guide to Preparing Institutional Control Im
	th 

	Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Corrective Actions at the Site have been conducted under a RCRA Administrative Consent Order (ACO) effective April 22, 1992 (USEPA Docket No. RCRA-I11-058-CA) and a Corrective Measures Implementation Plan (CMIP) approved by USEPA in February 1993. The CMIP was revised in December 1999 with USEPA approval. The USEPA is the lead agency for the Site with the assistance of the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (VADEQ), 
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	2.0 SITE DETAILS 
	2.0 SITE DETAILS 
	General 1nformat1on regarding the Site is provided in the sections below, 
	2.1 SITE DESCRIPTION 
	2.1 SITE DESCRIPTION 
	The Site is identified as USEPA Facility ID VAD023717853. The Site has a main address of 395 Reas 
	Ford Road in Ear1ysville, Albemarle County, V1rg1nia. The Site is comprised of ten parcels identified 
	in Albemarle County records as parcel numbers 31-10, 31-lOA, 31-lOH, 31-19, 31-19A, 31-21A, 31
	-

	21B, 31-21C, 31-21D, and 31-21D1. See further descnption of the parcels in the attached Deed 
	(Appendix A). These ten parcels encompass a total of approximately 90 acres. In the 1990s, 
	Cooper donated to the Albemarle Volunteer Rre Department an adjoining parcel that was free 
	of impacts. That parcel was located to the northeast of the Site and was approximately four 
	acres in size, 
	The Site is currently developed with an approximate 315,000 square-foot manufacturing building, which is currently used for light assembly. Additional smaller buildings located to the south and east of the main building include uses such as a retail warehouse, a medical clinic, a storage garage, and a wastewater treatment plant. With the exception of a fire station located to the northeast of the Site, the Site is surrounded on all sides by residential lots. 
	The primary source of impacts at the Site has been identified as a permitted wastewater treatment system (East Drainage System) that received industrial discharge from the manufacturing building, The wastewater treatment system was located just south of the manufacturing building, Based on current and historical monitoring data, impacts are limited to the Site and do not extend beyond the Site's boundartes. 

	2.2 SITE HISTORY 
	2.2 SITE HISTORY 
	2.2.1 Historical Operations 
	The Site was first developed in 1962 by Panorama Corporation, Beginning at this time, the Site was used for manufacturing of electrical distrtbution equipment. Site operations included stamping, grinding, welding, painting, and plating of metal parts. Between 1967 and 1981, the Site was operated by various entities, including Murray Manufacturing, Arrow Hart, and Crouse­Hinds. In 1981, Cooper acquired the Site. 
	Cooper sold the manufacturing assets to Siemens Energy and Automation, Inc. (Siemens) in 1992, after which time Siemens leased the Site's main manufacturing building, Siemens discontinued plating operations and continued to manufacture electncal distribution equipment prior to vacating the Site in 1997. In April 1999, Cooper sold the Site to 4F, LLC, the current owner, Mr, Donnie Foster serves as the authorized representative for 4F, LLC, Cooper has been conducting cleanup actions at the Site pursuant to th
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	2.2.2 Response Action Summary 
	2.2.2 Response Action Summary 
	In 1984, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were discovered In one of the Sile's production wells. Elevated VOC concentrations were also detected during subsurface investigations beginning at the Site in 1988. As noted in Section 2.1, the source of contamination was determined to be a wastewater treatment system located south of the manufacturing building. The wastewater treatment system consisted of a final pond, ten sludge trenches, two sludge pits, two drain pits, and two concrete tanks. The wastewater tr
	The concrete tanks were cleaned and removed from the Site in late 1988. In addition, PCE1mpacted soil from the east drain pit was excavated and disposed of off-site at that time. The east drain pit and the final pond were closed in accordance with plans approved by the USEPA and VADEQ in 1990. A vapor extraction system was also installed in the former drain pit's location following closure to remove residual VOCs iii soil, By September 1991, the USEPA concluded that impacts to soil, surface water, and air w
	-

	To address groundwater impacts, a groundwater recovery and treatment system began operating in September 1988. The initial system utilized two existing production wells (WS-1 and WS-5) plus three recovery wells (2D, 20D, and 260) installed during subsurface investigations. The configuration of the recovery and treatment system has been modified multiple times since its initial startup. furthermore, Advanced Remediation Technologies, LLC (ART) technology has additionally been utilized at the Site, with USEPA

	2.2.3 Risk Exposure Pathways 
	2.2.3 Risk Exposure Pathways 
	As noted previously, the primary impacted medium at the Site is groundwater and the primary COCs are chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs). Since the Site and surrounding area are serviced by private water supply wells, the primary potential risk exposure pathway is ingestion of impacted water. However, the Site's existing potable water supply wells (WS-3 and 
	~ Stantec 
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	WS-3A) have not contained CVOCs at detectable concentration levels. In addition, GAC filters have been installed to treat these water sources as a conservative, precautionary remedial measure. 
	Based on current and historical data, the groundwater plume is limited within the Site's boundary. Furthermore, the active groundwater recovery and treatment system serves to limit migration of, and reduce concentrations in, the plume. 
	The medium of soil was not impacted as documented in an EPA-approved risk assessment, which was documented in the 1991 ROD. In addition, the March 1990 RCRA Facility Investigation (RF!) confirmed that no contaminants existed in surface water, sediments, or air at the Site of regulatory concern. As a result, no remediation of soil, surface water, sediments, or air was required in the ROD. 
	2.2.4 Cleanup Objectives 
	As specified in the 1991 ROD, the cleanup objective for the Site is to achieve the Maximum 
	Contaminant Levels (MCls) in groundwater at interim compliance monitoring points (wells 23D, 
	recovery well 31D, and recovery well WS-4). The goal is to restore groundwater to its beneficial 
	use as a dnnking water aquifer. 
	2.2.5 Substantial Use Restrictions 
	No explicit substantial use restrictions were specified in the 1991 ROD or the 1992 ACO. However, 
	the 1991 ROD noted that if it was determined "that certain portions of the aquifer cannot be 
	restored to their beneficial use, some or all of the following measures involving long-term 
	management may occur, for an indefinite period of time, as a modification to the existing 
	system". Included on that list was the extension or expansion of institutional controls to restrict 
	access to those portions of the aquifer that remain above remediation goals. Independent of 
	the ROD, Cooper implemented institutional control measures to assist the effectiveness of the 
	Site remedial measures when 1t sold the property to the current owner, 4F, LLC, in 1999. The 
	current Site !Cs include use restrictions, access and additional controls included in the 1999 
	Deed, and accompanying Access Agreement and Declaration of Restrictions, Covenants and 
	Conditions. 
	2.2.6 Current and Future Land Use 
	The Site is currently developed and known as the Ear1ysville Business Park. Various occupants utilize the Site for light industrial and commercial operations. 
	The portion of the Site currently developed with buildings (parcel 31-21 A) is zoned Light Industrial. This portion of the Site also contains the former source area and highest levels of groundwater voe impacts. The zoning serves to restrict future residential development of this portion of the 
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	Site. Furthermore, the Site's IC further prohibits future development of the Site for residential, healthcare, childcare, or school uses (see Section 3.0). 
	2.3 PROPERTY INFORMATION AND CONTACTS 
	The Site 1s currently owned by 4F, LLC. Ownership al the Stte was transferred from Cooper Industries, Inc. (now known as Cooper Industries, LLC) to 4F, LLC on Apnl 5, 1999 (see the Deed in Appendix A). Contact information for 4F, LLC is as follows: 
	Mr. Donnie Foster 
	4F, LLC 
	2885 Earlysville Road 
	Earlysville, VA 22936 
	Phone: (434)981-1360 
	Per the 1992 ACO, the Responsible Party (RP) for corrective actions at the Site is Cooper. 
	Contact information for Cooper Industries, LLC is as follows: 
	Mr. Nelson M, Olavarria, Director, Environmental Assessment and Remediation Cooper Industries, LLC 600 Travis, Suite 5400 Houston, TX 77002 
	Phone: (713)209-8850 
	In order to confirm that there are no additional recorded real property interests associated with the Site that may be affected by the IC, a title search will be conducted as a part of this ICIAP Work Plan. If identified, the impact of the IC on additional recorded interests will be evaluated as part of the ICIAP Work Plan, 
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	3.0 KEY ELEMENTS OF THE IC 
	USl:PA's March 10, 2014 letter states that: 
	" ... [USEPA] has determined that in order to maintain the effectiveness of the remedy at [the Site] it is necessary to implement the following land and resource use restrictions: 
	l . Ground water at the Facility shall not be used for any purpose other than the operation, maintenance, and monitoring activities required by the Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (VADEQ) and/or EPA, unless it is demonstrated to EPA, in consultation with VADEQ, that such use will not pose a threat to human health or the environment, or adversely affect or interfere with the final remedy and !:PA, 1n consultation with V ADEQ, provides prior written approval for such use; 
	2. 
	2. 
	2. 
	The Facility shall not be used 1n a way that will adversely affect or interfere with the integrity and protectiveness of the final remedy; 

	3. 
	3. 
	No new wells shall be installed on Facility property unless 1t is demonstrated to EPA, in consultation with VADEQ, that such wells are necessary to implement the final remedy and EPA provides prior written approval to install such wells: 

	4. 
	4. 
	Owner shall allow the EPA, state, and/or their authorized agents and representatives, 


	access to the Facility property to inspect and evaluate the continued effectiveness of the final remedy; and 
	5, Owner shall comply with the EPA-approved ground water monitoring program." 
	Prior to transferring ownership of the Site in 1999 (see the Deed, including Exhibit B -Access Agreement, in Appendix A), Cooper executed a Declaration of Restrictions, Covenants and Conditions (the "Declaration") for the Site, which was incorporated into the Deed. A copy of the Declaration is included in Appendix A. In addition, the Deed included an Access Agreement executed by Cooper and 4F, LLC (see Appendix A). As a part of the ICIAP, doc;:umentation of the recordation of the Deed and Declaration with t
	As detailed below, the USEPA's proposed use restrictions outlined above are largely satisfied by the Site's existing IC, and are further satisfied by the CMIP obligations developed pursuant to the ACO. Each of the US6PA proposed use restrictions listed above is reproduced below, followed (in bold) with an explanation as to how it is currently addressed by the existing IC and/or CMIP. 
	~ Stantec 
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	1. Ground water at the Facility shall not be used for any purpose other than the operation, maintenance, and monitoring activities required by the Virginia Oepartment of Environmental Quality (VADEQ) and/or EPA, unless it is demonstrated to EPA, in consultation with VADEQ, that such use will not pose a threat to human health or the environment, or adversely affect or interfere with the final remedy and EPA, 1n consultation with V ADEQ, provides prior written approval for such use, 
	Covered In Conditions 1 and 4 of the Declaration of Restrictions, Covenants and Conditions, which is included In Appendix A. 
	2. The Facility shall not be used 1n a way that will adversely affect or interfere with the integrity and protectiveness of the final remedy; 
	Covered in Conditions 1, 2, 3, 4. 5, and 6 of the Declaration of Restrictions, Covenants and Conditions, which is Included in Appendix A. and In Exhibit B (Access Agreement) of the Deed, which Is also included in Appendix A. 
	3. No new wells shall be installed on Facility property unless it is demonstrated to EPA, in consultation with VADEQ, that such wells are necessary to implement the final remedy and EPA provides prior written approval to install such wells; 
	Covered In Condition 1 af the Declaration of Restrictions. Covenants and Conditions. which is Included in Appendix A. 
	4. Owner shall allow the EPA, state, and/or their authorized agents and representatives, 
	access to the Facility property to inspect and evaluate the continued effectiveness of the final remedy; and 
	Covered in Condition 5 of the Declaration of Restrictions. Covenants and Conditions, which is included In Appendix A, and in Exhibit B (Access Agreement) of the Deed, which Is also Included fn Appendix A. 
	5. Owner shall comply with the EPA-approved ground water monitoring program. 
	As documented In the Deed, the Owner has acknowledged Cooper's environmental obligations at the Site and Is legally required to provide Cooper with unlimited access to the Property to complete those obligations. Including groundwater monitoring, as per Condition 5 of the Declaration of Restrictions, Covenants and Conditions, which Is Included in Appendix A. and as per Exhibit B (Access Agreement) of the Deed, which is also Included In Appendix A. Furthermore, Cooper has explicit, enforceable obligations und
	Additional details regarding the existing IC at the Site are provided in the sections below. 
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	3.1 GENERAL ELEMENTS 
	The existing IC at this Site {i.e., the Deed and Declaration) serves as a proprietary control for the Site. The Owner (with Cooper oversight) is responsible for restrictions 1 through 4 shown above as owner by deed of the property and Cooper Is responsible for restriction 5 shown above as a party to the Order. Contact information for the Owner and Cooper is provided in Section 2.3, 
	The existing ICs have been in place since April 5, 1999 and only affect the Site. Further, no additional ICs are planned, Therefore, no public communication of the ICIAP Is planned, 
	Recordation of the 1999 Deed and Declaration with the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Albemarle County has been completed. As noted previously, an official copy of the Deed and Declaration will be obtained from the Clerk of the Circuit Court as a part of this ICIAP Work Plan. 
	The Declaration is expressly identified in the Deed. A copy of the Declaration is included in Appendix A. The substantive use restrictions specified in the Declaration are listed verbatim below, 
	1. Wells. No new water wells shall be created, maintained or used on the Property tor any purpose except for serving the existing industrial buildings, Prior to digging of using any such new well to serve the existing industrial buildings prior written consent must be obtained from Declarant and all relevant governmental agencies, including, but not limited to, the United States Environmental Protection Agency {"EPA"), 
	No existing well, except those currently providing potable water to the existing industrial buildings on the Property, shall be used as a source of water for any residential dwellings, 
	2. 
	2. 
	2. 
	Health care. childcare. or school uses, Use of the Property for any health care, child care, or school use Is prohibited; provided, however, than an outpatient clinic may be operated from an improvement currently existing on the Property, No use of the property for an outpatient clinic shall be made until written approval is obtained from Declarant, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

	3. 
	3. 
	Residential use. No residential dwelling unit shall be constructed on the Property except that single-family residences may be constructed only on that portion of the Property identified on Exhibit A attached hereto 1f such portion of the Property is zoned for such use and only if { 1 ) Declarant receives written confirmation from the EPA and all other relevant governmental agencies that Declarant has satisfactorily completed its obligations under the Final Administrative Order on Consent dated April 17, 19


	Further, no residential use of the Property may be made and no residence may be constructed or built without the prior written approval of the EPA and all other relevant 
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	government ogencies and Declarant. Declarant's consent will not be unreasonable withheld, 
	4. 
	4. 
	4. 
	Use of existing potable water system No use shall be made of the existing potable water system unless the party using such system continues to operate, maintain and monitor the carbon filter treatment system to insure that the industrial buildings are continually provided with water of drinking water quality. 

	5. 
	5. 
	Access to Properly. Declarant, its experts, consultants, employees and agents shall at all times have unlimited access to the Property and all buildings and improvements located thereon to sample, test, install, operate, repair, replace, monitor, treat and maintain all wells, groundwater, ossoc1ated piping, groundwater pumping and treatment equipment or other facilities or equipment and do any and all other acts Declarant deems desirable in order to fulfill its environmental obligations. 


	When Declarant completes its obligations to the EPA and all other relevant governmental agencies, Declarant shall have unlimited access to the Properly to abandon, close or remove all property, equipment, piping, systems and materials used in connection with the remediation of the Property. 
	6, Other development. Except as specifically authorized herein, no persons shall construct any new buildings, expand any existing building, or conduct any other soil excavation activities on the Property without prior written notice to Declarant and prior written consent from Declarant. Declarant's consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, 
	7, Enforcement, Enforcement of the provisions of this Declaration may be by proceedings at law and/or in equity and injunctive relief may be obtained. Any such action, suit or proceedings may be brought and maintained by Declarant, 
	8. 
	8. 
	8. 
	Severability. Invalidation of any one or more provisions of this Declaration by any court of competent jurisdiction or otherwise shall in no way affect any other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect. 

	9. 
	9. 
	Amendment. This Declaration may be amended, modified, or rescinded in whole or 1n part at any time by a written document signed by the Declarant in its sole discretion and recorded in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Albemarle County, Virginia. 


	The "Properly" is defined in the Declaration by a survey plan included as Exhibit A in the Declaration (see Appendix A). The "Property" defined in Exhibit A of the Declaration includes the same ten parcels that define the "Site" in this document. These ten parcels were listed in Section 
	2,1. 
	According to the Declaration, "[t]hese covenants, restrictions, easements, conditions, reservations, liens and charges and all other provisions set forth herein shall run with the land and be binding upon any and all parties who have, or shall acquire, any right, title, or interest in all of 
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	any port of the Property and shall inure to the benefit of the Decloront," As such, the Declaration is designed to be a permanent document, 
	In addition to providing unlimited access to Cooper to fulfill the environmental obligations Cooper hos at this Site under the ACO, the Deed (Exhibit B -Access Agreement) specifies that the Owner "agrees to perform all other acts and to execute all documents required by [Cooper], in [Cooper's] sole discretion, in order to insure access to the Property to [Cooper] so that [Cooper] and its agents may continue to fulfill its environmental obligations." 
	3.2 ELEMENTS SPECIFIC TO THE INSTRUMENT CATEGORY 
	As noted in Section 3, l , the existing Deed/Declaration serves as a proprietary control, At the time that the Deed/Declaration was issued, Cooper was both the Decloront and the owner of the Site, Immediately after the Declaration was filed, the Site was transferred from Cooper to the current owner, 4f, LLC. The Deed specified that the property conveyance was sub1ect to the Declaration, The Deed also included on Access Agreement allowing Cooper unl1m1ted access to the Site to fulfill its environmental oblig
	The Declaration specified that approval from the USEPA must be obtained prior to completing certain actions at the Site (see Section 3, l), The USEPA was not a signing party of the Declaration, No other third parties were signatories of the Declaration, Furthermore, there were no third-party beneficiaries of the right to enforce the Declaration, 
	3.3 IC RELATIONSHIP MATRIX 
	An IC currently exists for the Site consisting of the 1999 Deed/Declaration [see Appendix A), Based on the discussion in Section 3,0, additional !Cs are not necessary for the Site at this time to meet the USEPA 's IC objectives, Therefore, the IC relationship matrix depicted below includes only the 1999 Deed/Declaration (see Appendix A), which was recorded by Cooper as port of the property sale, 
	(j Stantec 
	earlysv1He_va_1c1ap_workplan_rev_l docx 3,10 
	Key clements of the IC April 24, 2014 
	Affected Area 
	Affected Area 
	Affected Area 
	--Contaminants Remaining 
	Contaminated Media 
	Engineering Controls 

	-Entire Site 
	-Entire Site 
	PCE, TCE, 1,1,l-TCA, cis-1,2-DCE, and chloroform 
	Groundwater 
	Groundwater pump and treat system and lr.-Well ART Technology 

	Cleanup Objective 
	Cleanup Objective 
	Use Restriction/ IC Objective 
	Conditions for Termination 
	IC Instrument 

	-
	-
	--

	Reduce 
	Reduce 
	Eliminate consumption 
	Attainment of MCLs 
	Deed/Declaration of Restrictions, 

	contaminant 
	contaminant 
	of contaminated 
	Covenants and Conditions 

	concentrations to 
	concentrations to 
	groundwater and 
	recorded with Albemarle County 

	MCLs 
	MCLs 
	allow access to Cooper/Regulators to carry out/monitor CMI Order 
	Circuit Court Clerk (documentation to be obtained) 
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	Institutional Control Maintenance Elements 
	April 24, 2014 
	4.0 INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL MAINTENANCE ELEMENTS 
	Activities proposed lo ensure the effective maintenance of the IC at the Sile ore discussed in the sections below. Cooper, the RP for the Sile, is responsible for monitoring the IC. Contact information for Cooper was provided in Section 2.3. 
	4.1 IC ASSURANCE MONITORING 
	Cooper is currently responsible for completing semiannual groundwater monitoring at the Site as specified in the ACO and CMIP. The groundwater monitoring program for the Site 1s completed in accordance with the CMIP and subsequent USEPA-opproved revisions to the groundwater monitoring pion and in comphonce with the VPDES Permit and VADEQ air emission exemption limits. 
	The groundwater monitoring program serves to assure that the IC's objective of preventing human consumption of contaminated groundwater is met in three ways. First, the groundwater monitoring program includes the Sile's potable water supply well and backup potable water supply well {WS-3 and WS-3A, respectively). Sampling the Sile's potable wells serves lo confirm that contaminated groundwater is not impacting these wells. Second, the groundwater monitoring program includes sentinel wells at the perimeter o
	In addition to the groundwater monitoring program, Cooper also conducts operation and maintenance {O&M) of the groundwater pump and treat and In-Well ART systems at the Site in accordance with the CMIP. The system O&M serves to ensure that the engineering control remains intact and undamaged. 
	To further assure that the IC is being maintained, additional monitoring activities will be completed. These monitoring activities will include a site inspection in conjunction with the annual groundwater monitoring and a periodic {biennial) review of properly ownership information. The purpose of the site inspection will be to determine if use of the property conforms lo the IC reslricl1ons and lo identify potential IC deficiencies. During the site inspection, it will be documented whether or not properly 
	(}stantec 
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	Institutional Control Maintenance Elements 
	April 24, 2014 
	The purpose of the property ownership review will be to determine if ownership of the Site hos changed and if the IC hos oppropnotely been retained with any property transfers. The property ownership review will involve obtaining current ownership records from the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Albemarle County. The ownership records will be reviewed to determine if the IC hos been acknowledged. The ownership review will be completed on a biennial basis. 
	4.2 REPORTING 
	Cooper is currently responsible for completing semiannual reporting for groundwater monitoring and treatment system O&M at the Site in accordance with the ACO and CMIP. The additional IC assurance monitoring activities specified in Section 4.1 will be documented within the annual report when conducted. As noted in Section 4.1, information pertinent to the IC to be documented in the reports will include changes in land use, changes in property ownership, evidence that the IC os described herein remains attac
	The annual and semiannual reports ore submitted to Michael Cramer of the USEPA at the following address: 
	Mr. Michael P. Cromer, Project Manager RCRA Operations Branch U.S, Environmental Protection Agency Region 3 1650 Arch Street MS 3LC20 Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029 
	()Stantec 
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	IC Enforcement Elements April 24, 2014 
	5.0 IC ENFORCEMENT ELEMENTS 
	5.1 ENFORCEMENT ENTITIES AND PROCEDURES 
	The Declaration states: "Enforcement of the provisions of this Declaration may be by proceedings at law and/or in equity and injunctive relief may be obtained. Any such action, suit or proceedings may be brought and maintained by Declarant." Therefore, as the Declarant, Cooper may enforce the Declaration. Cooper will enforce the Declaration in the event that the conditions of the IC have been violated by the Owner. Upon identitying a violation and enforcing the IC, Cooper will notify the USEPA in writing. W
	~ Stantec 
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	IC Modification and T erm,nation Elements April 24, 2014 
	6.0 IC MODIFICATION AND TERMINATION ELEMENTS 
	As part of the biennial IC review, should changes in site conditions warrant modifications to the existing IC, Cooper will provide the basis for such modifications to the USEPA and receive USEPA's approval before making any modification to the existing IC at the Site. In the event that mod1f1cat1ons are approved by the USEPA, they will be recorded with the Deed, with proof of that recordat1on provided to the USEPA in the next groundwater monitoring report. 
	Consistent with the Declaration, once Cooper has completed its obligations to the USEPA and all other relevant governmental agencies under the ACO, the IC will be terminated. Documentation of this termination will be provided to the USEPA for review and approval. 

	~ Stantec 
	~ Stantec 
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	Summary Apnl 24, 2014 
	7.0 SUMMARY 
	This ICIAP Work Plan was prepared In response to a letter from the USEPA dated March 10, 2014. Pursuant to USEPA's request to implement and maintain an IC to prevent human consumption of contaminated groundwater at the Site and prevent site use that may interfere with the integrity of the Final Remedy required under the CMIP Order, the tasks listed below will be completed. A proposed schedule from the date the ICIAP Work Plan is approved by USEPA (the "Approval") is provided (in parentheses) following each 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	Documentation of recordation of the Deed/Declaration, which serves as the existing IC for the Site, will be obtained (90 days from Approval), 

	• 
	• 
	A title search will be completed to confirm that there are no recorded real property interests that may affect the IC (90 days from Approval). 

	• 
	• 
	Monitonng of the IC will be completed through annual site inspections conducted during the groundwater monitoring events (Annually). 

	• 
	• 
	A biennial review of property ownership will be completed to determine if the IC remains attached to the deed (Biennially). 

	• 
	• 
	Reporting on the IC monitoring and property ownership review will be completed with the corresponding annual groundwater monitoring report, which will be provided to Mr. Michael Cramer of the USEPA (Annually). 


	In addition to the tasks listed above, Cooper is responsible for enforcement, modification, and termination of the existing IC, as applicable. " 
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	FIGURES 
	Figure 1. Site Location Map 
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	APPENDICES 
	Copy of the 1999 Deed and the Declaration of Restrictions, Covenants and Conditions 
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	This document prepared by Payne and Hodous 
	April 
	THIS DEED is made this 5th day of MaWa, 1999 by and between Cooper Industries, Inc. 
	("Grantor") and 4 F, L. L. C., a Virginia limited liability company ("Grantee") whose address is 
	2885 Earlysville Road, EartysviUe, Virginia 22936. 
	WITNESSETH: 
	THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) cash in hand 
	paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell 
	and Convey with SPECIAL WARRANTY OF TITLE unto the Grantee, the following described 
	property located in Albemarle County, Virginia ("Property"). Thefollowing Property is sold AS 
	IS, WHERE IS, WITH ALL FAULTS. 
	PARCEL #1: 
	All that certain lot or parcel of land lying along State Highway Route feet as shown on a plat of record in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Albemarle County, Virginia, in Deed Book 341, page 372, Lot #C, and extending back from said highway on the southwesterly side along the line of Alvin L. Wood S 17 17; E. to the lands of J. F. Brown, Jr. and wife, Deed Book 370, page feet, and on the southeasterly side along the line of the Breeding land to the lands of the aforesaid Brown 
	 #660,633.32
	 441,601.26

	528.15 feet. The said parcel of land is the remainder of the land shown as Lot #C on said plat, after the conveyance therefrom of 6 acres, more or less, to James F. Brown, Jr. and wife, Deed Book 370, page 441 and of 3.9 acres, more or less, sold to Edmund E. Garcia, Jr. and wife, Deed Book 343, page 149. 
	LESS AND EXCEPT, 0.50 acre conveyed to Earlysville Volunteer Fire Co., Incorporated, by deed of Panorama Corporation, dated October 25,1966, recorded in Deed Book 426, page 450, with plat on page 453. 
	LESS AND EXCEPT, 0.10 acre conveyed to the Commonwealth of Virginia, by deed from Earlysville Volunteer Fire Company, 
	Inc. dated June 8, 1973, recorded June 22, 1973, in Deed Book 426, at page 450, with plat on page 453. 
	LESS AND EXCEPT property conveyed to James F. Brown, Jr., et aL plaintiff, by Orderfrom Arrow-Hart, Inc., defendant, dated July 7,1972, recorded July 7,1972 in Deed Book 509, page 587. 
	PARCEL #2: 
	All that certain lot or parcel of land near Earlysville, in the Rivanna Magisterial District of Albemarle County, Virginia, containing 0.35 acres, more or less, on the south side of the centerline of State Route 660 and more particularly described by the plat of O. R. Randolph, Engineer, dated November 30, 1961, which is attached to and recorded with the deed in Deed Book 375, page 100, plat on page 102. 
	LESS AND EXCEPT .08 acre conveyed to Commonwealth of Virginia, by deedfrom Arrow-Hart, Inc., by deed dated November 9, 1972, recorded on February 8, 1973, in Deed Book 523, page 
	257. 
	PARCEL #3: 
	All that certain lot or parcel of land fronting on the south margin of State Route 660 near Earlysville in Albemarle County, Virginia and described by plat of record in said Clerk's Office in Deed Book 161, page 494, being the same land as conveyed to Panorama Corporation by deed of Magruder Dent, Jr., dated January 8,1962, recorded in Deed Book 375, page 160, and by deed of Thomas A Price and Grace H. Price dated March 4, 1965, recorded in Deed Book 406, page 136, and confirmed by decree of the Circuit Cou
	PARCEL #4: 
	All that certain tract or parcel of land, in the Rivanna Magisterial 
	District of Albemarle County, Virginia, containing 35.94 acres, 
	more or less, and more particularly described as parcel C on the 
	plat of O. R. Randolph, Engineer, dated January 31, 1962, revised 
	February 9,1962, which is attached to and recorded with the deed 
	in Deed Book 379, page 220, with plat on page 223, LESS AND 
	EXCEPT 0.40 acre and 0.43 acre conveyed to Commonwealth of Virginia, by deedfrom Arrow-Hart Inc., by deed dated November 9, 1972, recorded February 8, 1973 in Deed Book 523, at page 257. 
	PARCEL #5: 
	All that certain tract or parcel of land in the Rivanna Magisterial District of Albemarle County, Virginia, containing 4.00 acres, more or less, and more particularly described by plat of O R. Randolph, Engineer, dated March 24, 1964, which is attached to and recorded with the deed in Deed Book 397, page 433, with plat on page 435. 
	PARCEL #6: 
	All that certain lot or parcel of land with improvements thereon, situated near Earlysville, in Albemarle County, Virginia, contained 
	10.09 acres, more or mess, as shown on a plat of O. R. Randolph, dated September 4,1964, recorded in Deed Book 402, page 147. 
	PARCELS 1-6 BEING a portion of the same property conveyed to Murray Manufacturing Corporation, a Connecticut corporation, by deed from Panorama Corporation, a Virginia corporation, dated March 6,1969, recorded March 12, 1969, in Deed Book 455, page 503, in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Albemarle County, Virginia. The said Murray Manufacturing Company, a Connecticut corporation, was merged into Arrow-Hart, Inc., a Connecticut corporation, in Deed Book 486, page 239, recorded April 19, 1971. The 
	PARCELS 1-6 BEING a portion of the same property conveyed to Murray Manufacturing Corporation, a Connecticut corporation, by deed from Panorama Corporation, a Virginia corporation, dated March 6,1969, recorded March 12, 1969, in Deed Book 455, page 503, in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Albemarle County, Virginia. The said Murray Manufacturing Company, a Connecticut corporation, was merged into Arrow-Hart, Inc., a Connecticut corporation, in Deed Book 486, page 239, recorded April 19, 1971. The 
	Industries, I^C.,aDeiaware corpora HmdsCompany,aNewYorkcorporation,onDecember3^ recordediuDeedBook 1029, page 17. Tbe said Crouse-Hmds Company aNew York corporation, was merged into Cooper Industries, Inc., anDbiocorporationon December 31, 1982, recordedinDeedBook1029,atpage20. 

	PARCELS 
	All ti^t certain tract or r^arcei of land near E^iysviiie,mti^^ Rivanna Magisterial District of Albemarle County Virginia, containing 38.45 acres, more or less, described by piat recorded witb tbe deed oflames B.Murray and wife, dated June 25, 1957 recordedAugust23,1958,inDeedBook447,page439, conveying said1andtotbegrantor,togetberwitbanon-exc1usiveeasementfbr egress ar^ egress over tbe ^Road to Lake^sbown upon plat of ^cord in Deed Book 379, page 22^, and extendingfrom tnis land manortbeastdirectiontoState
	LESS AND EXCEPT 2.25 acres conveyed to Eariysviiie VoiunteerPireConmany,mc.,aVirginiacorpo deedfrom Cooper Industries, Inc , an Obio corporation, dated June 7,1984, recorded September 27, 1984, in Deed Book 815, page 
	550. 
	LESS AND EXCEPT 5.00 acres conveyed to Eariysviiie 
	Vo1umeerPireConmany,mc.,aVirmniacorporauon,c^^ 
	deed from Cooperlndustries, Inc., anObio corporation, dated 
	Decemberl,1997, recorded December 31, 1997, in Deed Book 
	1555,atpage71,ANDI^RE^DRDEDPebruary 18, 1998 m 
	DeedBook1575,atpage33,toinciudetbepiat. 
	BEING tne same property co^veye^ ^i^ray ^a^^^n^o^ 
	Corporation,aConnecticutcorporation,by deedfrom Pa^oran^a 
	Corporation,aVirgmiacorporation,datedMarcb5,1959,re^ 
	Marcb 12,1959, in Deed Book 455, page 500, in tbe Clerk's 
	Df^ceofti^eCircuitCour4A1ben^ieCounty,Virginia. Tbe said 
	MurtayManufacmrmgCompany,aConnecticut corporations 
	merged into Arrow-Har4mc.,aC^nnecticut corporation, inDee^ 
	Book 485, page 2^9, recorded April 19, 1971. Tne said Arrow-
	Hart, J^c.,aConnecticut corporation was n^rgedmto 
	Corr^ration,aDeiawarecorpo^ 
	recordedJuiy7,1975.TnesaidHartinnd Corporation 
	corporatior^cb^editsnametoArtow-Har^Inc.^ 
	Corporation, in May 1975. Arrow-Hart, Inc., a Delaware 
	Corporation, in May 1975. Arrow-Hart, Inc., a Delaware 
	corporation, changed its name to Crouse-Hind Arrow-Hart, Inc., a Delaware corporation, in Deed Book 643, page 538, recorded on March 30, 1978. The said Crouse-Hind Arrow-Hart, Inc., a Delaware corporation in July sold all of its assets to Chalok, Inc., a Delaware corporation. In June 1978, Chalok, Inc., a Delaware corporation changed its name to Crouse-Hind Arrow-Hart, Inc., a Delaware Corporation in July 1978. Crouse-Hind Arrow-Hart, Inc., was merged into Crouse-Hinds International Industries, Inc., on Dec

	PARCEL #8 
	All that certain lot or parcel of land in the Rivanna Magisterial District of Albemarle County, Virginia, near Earlysville, containing 0.50 acre, and more particularly described by plat of B. Aubrey Huffman, Engineer, in association with Will W. Radabush, Jr., C. L. S., dated September, 1966, and recorded in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Albemarle County, Virginia, in Deed Book 426, page 452, 
	BEING the same property conveyed to Cooper Industries, Inc., an Ohio corporation, by deed from Earlysville Volunteer Fire Company, Inc., a Virginia corporation, dated June 7, 1984, recorded June 28, 1984, in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Albemarle County, Virginia, in Deed Book 805, in Page 141. 
	PARCEL #9 
	All that certain lot or parcel of land, together with all the improvements thereon, and allrights, privileges, appurtenances, easements andrights of way thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, lying and being in the Rivanna Magisterial District of Albemarle County, Virginia on the south side of the road formerly known as "Will Wood Road", now State Route No. 660, and containing .607 acres, more or less, as shown on a plat of survey made by R. O. Snow, C L. S., dated March 15,1971, and recorded in th
	I^ S AND EXCEPTapareel conveyed to the Commomveahh Vn^ginia for improving Route 66^, as descril^ in the i^ ^ recordedinDeedBook531,atpagel^ 
	AND BEING me identical real estate conveyed to the GRANTORS heremhy deed dated, OCTOBER3,l^ from Ri^YE.BlR^HEAD,andrecordedmthe Clerk's Office ofthe Circuit Court ofAlhemarleCourn^,Virginia,mDee^ at Page 001. Reference is made to said Deed for further descriptionandderivationoftitle. 
	AI ^ OP THE ABOVE property is shown onasurvey entitled "Property of Cooper mdustries located on State Routed Earlysville AlhemarleCoumyVirgima^dated March 3, 199^ prepared hyC. Steve Garret4P.L.S. which is attached he^ E^hit Aand to which reference is herein made foramore partic^lardescriptionof^eproperty. 
	The Gramor reserves the right to nnlintited access t^ ^^p^eting the Grantor's obligations to en^ conditionofthePropertyandallwellwater,snrmcewater,gr^ asmorefullysetforthmthatcertainAccessAgreem^ntofevenda f^hitBandmcorporatedhereinhythisreference.Thisco^ tern^setforth^nExhihitB. 
	This conveyance is also snh^ect^thosecertam land nserestri conditions, reservations, liens and charges setfr^rthintiie Deo and renditions of reeordintheGlerk'sOrlice of tbe ^ immediately prior hereto and to any and all easements, resections, res contained indnly recorded deeds, pla^ the chain oftitle to the above-described Propertywhichl^ve not ^ contamedtheremorwhichhavenototherwisehecomeinefT^ive. 
	WITNESS the following signatures: 
	Senior Vice President and CFO Chief Financial Officer 
	State of Texas 
	Harr1s
	County of .to wit: 
	April 
	The foregoing Deed was acknowledged before me this 5th day oCWKfiWh, 1999 by D. Bradley 
	McWilliams and H. John Riley, Jr. on behalf of Cooper Industries, Inc. 
	QLQU^JL 
	Public jfM . Daniel 
	My Commission Expires: 4/11/00 
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	Exhibit B 
	ACCESS AGREEMENT 
	April 
	THIS ACCESS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 5th day of M&roh} 1999 by and between Cooper Industries, Inc., an Ohio Corporation ("Seller") and 4 F, L L C , a Virginia limited liability company and Donald W. Foster (collectively referred to herein as "Purchaser"). 
	WITNESSETH: 
	WHEREAS, Seller and Donald W. Foster entered into an Earnest Money Contract ("Contract") dated January 14, 1999 for the purchase and sale of Seller's property located on State Route 660 near Earlysville in Albemarle County, Virginia ("Property"), and 
	WHEREAS, Purchaser acknowledges that Seller has certain obligations to environmental agencies to continue to monitor and take other actions concerning the environmental condition of the Property and all wells, groundwater, surface water and soils located thereon and desires to grant Seller unlimited access to the Property for this purpose, and 
	WHEREAS, Seller desires to fulfill its environmental obligations concerning said Property and desires to have unlimited access to the Property for this purpose. 
	WHEREAS, Donald W. Foster with permission of Seller has assigned hisrights, duties and obligations in the Contract to 4 F, L L C 
	NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual premises contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows: 
	1.
	1.
	1.
	 Access. Purchaser agrees and hereby oonvenants to provide Seller, its agents, employees, experts or consultants unlimited access to the Property and all buildings and improvements located thereon to sample, test, install, operate, repair, replace, monitor, treat or maintain all wells, groundwater, surfacewater, soils, associated piping, tanks, groundwater pumping and treatment equipment or other facilities or equipment and do any and all other acts as Seller deems desirable in order to fulfill its environm

	2.
	2.
	 Binding effect. This agreement and the convents contained herein shall run with the land and shall be binding on the Purchaser, its successors and assigns. 


	3. Survival. The terms of this Access Agreement shall survive closing. 
	4.
	4.
	4.
	 Governing Law This Agreement shall be subject to and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia. 

	5.
	5.
	 Other acts. Purchaser agrees to perform all other acts and to execute all documents required by Seller, in Seller's sole discretion, in order to insure access to the Property to Seller so that Seller and its agents may continue to fulfill its environmental obligations. 

	6.
	6.
	 De^h m the eventpm^chaser defaults orthreatens to d ^ anytermofthisagreememorfailsfoperformany covenant agree that Seller would sofforirrepar^leh^ protect Sellerand, therefore, that Seller shall be emhledtomj^^ prevent or cure the breach of any provision of this agreement. It is further agreed that the foregoing remedy is not exclusive and shall be in addition to any omer remedies available to Selleratlaworineouity. 

	7.
	7.
	 Attomev'sfoes. IfPurcbaser breaches tins agreement and Seller employs an attorney to enforce me terms of tmsagreement, Purchaser agrees to pay al^ includingattorneys'fees,incurredmseelo^genforcementofu^ 


	IN^^^SS^HEl^ f^rstabovewritten. 
	DonaldWPoster 
	Commonwealth of Virginia County of C^&LfrAP&lC .to wit: The foregoing Access Agreement was signed and acknowledged before me this day of March, 1999 by Donald W. Foster, manager of 4 F, L. L. C, a Virginia limited liability 
	company. 
	My Commission Expires: 
	State of Texas County of Harris, to wit: Theforegoing Access Agreement was signed and acknowledged before me this 5th day 
	April of $$££h, 1999 by D. Bradley McWilliams on behalf of Cooper Industries, Inc. 
	My Commission Expires:, ,. M. 
	Commonwealth of Virginia (sssssss County of ^&yACgx€ .to wit: Access Agreement was signed and acknowledged before me this day 
	My Commission Expire: Q-^A -^oto 
	DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS 
	April 
	THIS DECLARATION is made this 5th day of Moon, 1999 by Cooper Industries, Inc., an Ohio Corporation, hereinafter referred to as the "Declarant" 
	WITNESSETH; 
	WHEREAS, the Declarant is the owner of certain real property situated near Earlysville in the County of Albemarle, Virginia, containing 90 acres, more or less, described with more particularity on the plat attached hereto as Exhibit A ("Property"), and 
	WHEREAS, Declarant desires to subject the Property to the covenants, restrictions, easements, conditions, reservations, liens and charges set forth below. 
	NOW THEREFORE, Declarant hereby declares that the Property shall be held, transferred, sold, used, conveyed and occupied subject to the covenants, restrictions, easements, conditions, reservations, liens and charges set forth herein, and any amendments hereto. 
	These covenants, restrictions, easements, conditions, reservations, liens and charges and all other provisions set forth herein shall run with the land and be binding upon any and all parties who have, or shall acquire, anyright,title, or interest in all of any part of the Property and shall inure to the benefit of the Declarant. 
	RESTRICTIONS,EASP^^ 
	^r^^^^N^^l^^AND^^NANTS 
	Thefollowing restrictions, conditions, easements, reser^ hereby imposed on uses oftbe Property: 
	IBWeils. No new water wells shall be created, maintam anyr^urposee^eptforservingtheexist^ Priorfodiggingorusingany suchnewwell to servet^existing mdustrial buildings troml^laram and all relevant governmental agencies, mcluding,^ StatesP^ronmentalProtectionAgency(^A^ 
	No existing well, except those curr^tiy providing potable v^ter to me existir^ buildmgsontheProperty,shallbeusedasasourceofwaterforanyr^ 
	^ Heahh care ehildcare^ or school uses. Use ofthe Property for any health care, child oare,orschooluses is prohib^provided, however, that an outpatient c ^ troman improvement currently existingontheProperty. No use of the property for an outpatient clmic shall be rnade until v^tten approval is obtained shall not beunreasonablywitbheld. 
	^Residential use. No residentialdvBellingonit shall be constructed on tbe Prop^ except that slngle-fannlyreslder^s may be consul identitiedonExmbitAattachedherefoifsuchr^ only if (l)l^larant receives written contirmationtr^ governmentalagenciesthatDeclaramhassatistacto 
	AdntinistrativeDrderonOonsemd^ 058-CAand ^tbereare no pending indemnitication claimsbetweenDeclarant and any subsequer^ owner oftbe Property or otoertbird party. 
	Purtoer, no residential use of toe Property rnay be rna^ constructed or built without t^e prior written appr^ governmental agencies and Declarant. Declarant'sconsent ^11 not be u ^ 
	4Bllse of existing potable water svstern. No use sball be made of tbe existing potable water system ur^esstoe party using sucb system continuestoop carbontihertreatmentsystemtoinsure water ofdrinxing water quality. 
	^.Access to Property. Declarant, its experts, consultants, employees and agents snail at alltimes bave unlimited access totoe Property and all buildings and improvements located tbereontosample,tost, install, operate, repair, replace, mor^^ groundwater, associated piping, groundwater pumping and treatment equipment or otber r^iliti^ or equipment and do any and all otber acts Declarant deems desirable in ord^ its environmental obligations 
	v^nDeclaramconmletes its obbgationstotoe EPAand all otoer relevant gov agencies. Declarant shall bave unlintited access to tbe Pr^ property, equipment, piping, systen^ and materials usedmcorn^ion tbe Property. 
	^^.^ 
	6.
	6.
	6.
	 Other Development. Except as specifically authorized herein, no persons shall construct any new buildings, expand any existing building, or conduct any other soil excavation activities on the Property without prior written notice to Declarant and prior written consent from Declarant. Declarant's consent shall not be unreasonably witheld. 

	7.
	7.
	 Enforcement Enforcement of the provisions of this Declaration may be by proceedings at law and/or in equity and injunctive relief may be obtained. Any such action, suit or proceedings may be brought and maintained by Declarant. 

	8.
	8.
	 Severability. Invalidation of any one or more provisions of this Declaration by any court of competent jurisdiction or otherwise shall in no way affect any other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect. 

	9.
	9.
	 Amendment. This Declaration may be amended, modified or rescinded in whole or in part at anytime by a written document signed by the Declarant in its sole discretion and recorded in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Albemarle County, Virginia. 


	WITNESS the following signature: 
	Senior Vice President and CFO 
	State of Texas County of Harris , to wit: 
	April 
	 day of Nfs¥e% 1999 by 
	The foregoing Declaration was acknowledged before me this
	 5t h

	D. Bradley McWilliams on behalf of Cooper Industries, Inc. 
	fojOMA^L 
	Mic 
	J. N/A)aniel 
	My Commission Expires: 4/11/00 
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